

No. 23-1122

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL  
Assistant Solicitor General

COY ALLEN WESTBROOK  
JOHN RAMSEY  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Counsel for Respondent

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
I. Factual background .....	3
A. Childhood exposure to pornography.....	3
B. The operation of pornographic websites .....	6
II. H.B. 1181.....	8
III. Procedural History.....	9
Reasons To Deny the Petition .....	11
I. This Court’s review is premature. ....	12
A. The interlocutory posture of this case counsels against granting review. ....	12
B. There is no circuit split requiring this Court’s attention at the present time. ....	14
C. The Court would benefit from further percolation regarding how to apply <i>Ginsberg</i> in the light of advances in technology. ....	18
II. The Fifth Circuit properly applied this Court’s precedent, obviating any need for immediate intervention.....	21
A. Even adults lack a constitutional right to access much of the content on Petitioners’ websites. ....	22
B. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s precedent allowing States to protect minors from age-inappropriate material. ....	23
1. <i>Ginsberg</i> provides the appropriate test. ....	23

III

2. H.B. 1181’s age-verification requirement easily survives rational-basis review under *Ginsberg*. ..... 24

3. Neither *Reno* nor *Ashcroft* requires the application of strict scrutiny. .... 26

4. The other cases cited by Petitioners are inapplicable..... 30

C. Even if the Fifth Circuit erred, the Court is unlikely to reverse its judgment vacating the preliminary injunction..... 32

Conclusion ..... 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017) .....	12-14
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	I, 16, 17, 25-30
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	2, 18, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	33
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1605 (2021) .....	21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	31
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	20
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	14
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) .....	24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	23, 30
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	24
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50627 (5th Cir.).....	1, 10
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23A925 (U.S. Apr. 30, 2024) .....	11
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	I, 1-3, 11, 18, 21-26, 27-31
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	2, 23, 30
<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	27
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019) .....	24
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015) .....	32

VI

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Mt. Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 56 (2020) .....	13
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	I, 2, 15, 16, 18, 19, 26-30
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	23, 26, 31, 32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	17
<i>Texas v. Aylo</i> , No. D-1-GN-24-001275 (250th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex., Feb. 26, 2024) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	1
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023) .....	22
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 960 (2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....	28

## VII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	31
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	33
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010) .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend.:	
I .....	I, 2, 3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30
VIII .....	9
XIV .....	9
47 U.S.C. §230 .....	9-11
Communications Decency Act of 1996 .....	15
N.Y. Penal Law §484 (1965) .....	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§129B.001(1) .....	27
§129B.001(6) .....	8, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28
§129B.001(6)(B)(iii) .....	8, 22
§129B.002 .....	27
§129B.002(a) .....	8, 22, 29
§129B.002(b) .....	9



## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
§129B.003 .....	27
§129B.003(b) .....	9
§129B.004 .....	22, 29
§129B.004(1).....	9
§129B.006(a).....	9
§126B.006(b)-(c).....	9
§129B.006(d) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Amanda L. Giordano, <i>What to Know About Adolescent Pornography Exposure</i> , PSYCH. TODAY (Feb. 27, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Psych">https://tinyurl.com/ Psych</a> .....	5-6
Byrin Romney, <i>Screens, Teens, and Porn Scenes: Legislative Approaches to Protecting Youth from Exposure to Pornography</i> , 45 VT. L. REV. 43 (2020) .....	3, 5
Chiara Sabina, et al., <i>The Nature and Dynamics of Internet Pornography Exposure for Youth</i> , 11 CYBERPSYCHOLOGY & BEHAVIOR 691 (2008) .....	5
David Horsey, <i>Our Social Experiment: Kids with Access to Hard-Core Porn</i> , L.A. TIMES (Sept. 3, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/9DGH-NZBN">https://perma.cc/9DGH- NZBN</a> .....	3
House Comm. on Judiciary & Civ. Juris., Bill Analysis, Tex. C.S.H.B. 1181, 88th Leg., R.S. (2023) .....	1
Kevin Granville and Ashley Gilbertson, <i>In Amish Country, the Future Is Calling</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 15, 2017) .....	33

IX

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i></b>	
Khadijah B. Watkins, <i>Impact of Pornography on Youth</i> , 57 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 89 (2018) .....	5
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Reading the Constitution in Cyberspace</i> , 45 EMORY L.J. 869 (1996).....	19
Lexie Pelchen, <i>Internet Usage Statistics In 2024</i> , FORBES HOME (Mar. 1, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/forbesinternet2024">https://tinyurl.com/forbesinternet2024</a> .....	15
Marc Novicoff, <i>A Simple Law Is Doing the Impossible. It's Making the Online Porn Industry Retreat</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 8, 2023, 4:30 AM EDT), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Novicoff2023">https://tinyurl.com/Novicoff2023</a> .....	1
Matt Raymond, <i>How 'Big' is the Library of Congress</i> , LIBR. OF CONG. BLOGS (Feb. 11, 2009), <a href="https://blogs.loc.gov/loc/2009/02/how-big-is-the-library-of-congress">https://blogs.loc.gov/loc/2009/02/how-big-is-the-library-of-congress</a> .....	5
Peggy Orenstein, <i>The Troubling Trend in Teenage Sex</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 12, 2024) .....	4
Press Release, Off. of the Tex. Att'y Gen., Texas Secures Settlement with Operator of Major Pornography Website, Ensuring Compliance with Texas Law (Apr. 26, 2024), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hb1181settlement">https://tinyurl.com/hb1181settlement</a> .....	7
Statista (Apr. 25, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5ankuf9y">https://tinyurl.com/5ankuf9y</a> .....	20
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) .....	12

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i></b>	
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 JUDICATURE 230 (1983).....	13
William Melhado, <i>Pornhub suspends site in Texas due to state's age-verification law</i> , TEX. TRIBUNE (Mar. 14, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/N9K6-W7CL">https://perma.cc/N9K6-W7CL</a> .....	19
William W. Van Alstyne & Kurt T. Lash, THE AMERICAN FIRST AMENDMENT IN THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY 885 (5th ed. 2014) .....	25
